Notice: This decision may be formally revised before it is published in the District of Columbia Register. Parties should promptly notify this office of any errors so that they may be corrected before publishing the decision. This notice is not intended to provide an opportunity for a substantive challenge to the decision.

Government of the District of Columbia Public Employee Relations Board

	_	
)	
In the Matter of:)	
)	
District of Columbia Public Schools,)	
)	
Agency,)	perposition of the contract of
)	PERB Case No. 08-UM-03
and)	G . CC . C. N. 150
)	Certification No. 150
)	
Drivers, Chauffeurs and Helpers,)	
Washington, D.C. and Metropolitan Area)	
Teamsters, Local Union No. 639)	
Affiliated with the International Brotherhood	of)	
Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpe	rs)	
America, AFL-CIO,)	
)	
)	
)	
Labor Organization.)	
)	

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE¹/

A representation proceeding having been conducted in the above-captioned matter by the Public

^{1/} By virtue of the Board's Decision and Order granting the District of Columbia Public Schools' ("DCPS") and the Drivers, Chauffeurs and Helpers Washington, D.C. and Metropolitan Area Teamsters, Local 639, affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, AFL-CIO's, ("Teamsters, Local 639"), unit modification petition issued simultaneously herewith (Slip Op. No. 952), this Certification supersedes the previous Certification of the Drivers, Chauffeurs and Helpers, Washington, D.C. and Metropolitan Area Teamsters, Local 639, affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, AFL-CIO, as the exclusive representative of the unit set forth above. (See, Drivers, Chauffeurs and Helpers Washington, D.C. and Metropolitan Area Teamsters, Local 639, affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, AFL-CIO and District of Columbia Public Schools, Slip Op. No. 234, PERB Case No. 89-R-05 and Certification No. 60)

PERB Case No. 08-UM-03 Certification Number 150 Page 2

Employee Relations Board ("Board") in accordance with the District of Columbia Merit Personnel Act of 1978 and the Rules of the Board and it appearing that an exclusive representative has been designated;

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Board by D.C. Code § 1-605.02 (1) and (2),1-617.09, Board Rule 504.1 (b) and Board Rule 504.5 (e);

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT:

The Drivers, Chauffeurs and Helpers Washington, D.C. and Metropolitan Area Teamsters, Local 639, affiliated with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, ("Teamsters, Local 639"), has been designated by a majority of the employees of the above-named public employer in the unit described below, as their preference for its exclusive representative for the purpose of collective bargaining over terms and conditions of employment, including compensation, with the named employer.

Unit Description:

All RW classification employees in the Supply Management Branch, Equipment Maintenance Unit of the District of Columbia Board of Education including typewriter repairer, general equipment repairer, radio repairer, general equipment repairer, radio and television repairer, digital computer and television repairer, digital computer mechanic, warehouse worker, air condition equipment repairer, window shade helper, general appliance repairer, general equipment foreman, general woodwork repairer, digital computer foreman, locksmith, piano tuner repairer, general mechanic shop foreman, general woodwork helper, window shade mechanic and musical instrument repairer; excluding management officials, supervisors, confidential employees, employees engaged in personnel work in other than a purely clerical capacity and employees engaged in administering the provisions of Title XVII of the District of Columbia Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978. (Certification Number 60, PERB Case No. 89-R-05, March 28, 1990). Columbia Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, D.C. Law 2-139.

PERB Case No. 08-UM-03 Certification Number 150 Page 3

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD Washington, D.C.

August 3, 2009

Julio A. Castillo Executive Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the attached "Decision and Order" and "Certification of Representative" in PERB Case No. 08-UM-03 was transmitted via Fax and U.S. Mail to the following parties on this the 3rd day of August 2009.

James J. Sandman, Esq.

General Counsel

FAX & U.S. MAIL

District of Columbia Public Schools

825 North Capitol Street, N.E.

9th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20002

Mark Murphy, Esq.

Mooney, Green, Baker, & Saindon, P.C.

1920 L Street, N.W., Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20036

Allen Y. Lew

Executive Director

Government of the District of Columbia

Office of Public Education Facilities Modernization

2400 East Capital street, S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20003

Andrea Robinson

Government of the District of Columbia

Office of Public Education Facilities Modernization

2400 East Capital street, S.E.

Washington, D.C. 20003

Harriet Segar, Esq.

Office of the General Counsel

D.C. Public Schools

825 North Capitol, N.E., 9th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20002

FAX & U.S. MAIL

FAX & U.S. MAIL

FAX & U.S. MAIL

FAX & U.S. MAIL

Shey V. Harrington

Secretary